

**Case No. 10-2102**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**JOHN DOE,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,**

**Defendant-Appellant,**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico  
The Honorable M. Christina Armijo  
United States District Judge  
Case No. 08-CV-1041 MCA/LFG**

---

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

**Oral Argument Requested**

**ROTHSTEIN, DONATELLI, HUGHES,  
DAHLSTROM, SCHOENBURG  
& BIENVENU, LLP**

Richard W. Hughes, Esq.  
Brendan K. Egan, Esq.  
1215 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, NM 87501  
(505) 988-8004

**ACLU of NEW MEXICO**

Laura Schauer Ives, Esq.  
Managing Attorney  
P.O. Box 566  
Albuquerque, NM  
(505) 243-0046

SANDERS & WESTBROOK, PC

Maureen A. Sanders, Esq.  
Co-Legal Director ACLU of New Mexico  
102 Granite Avenue, NW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 243-2243

OF COUNSEL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 3

    I.    The Defendant-Appellant City of Albuquerque banned Plaintiff-Appellee John Doe, along with and all other registered sex offenders, from all Albuquerque Public Libraries.. .... 3

    II.   John Doe sued the City of Albuquerque. .... 5

    III.  Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss..... 5

        A.   John Doe’s Response to the City’s Motion to Dismiss... .... 6

        B.   The City’s Reply to John Doe’s Response to Its Motion to Dismiss. .... 7

    IV.  The Motion to Dismiss Opinion .....8

    V.   John Doe’s Summary Judgment Motion..... 8

        A.   The City’s Response to Plaintiff’s Summary Judgment Motion ..... 10

        B.   John Doe’s Reply. .... 11

    VI.  The Summary Judgment Opinion..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. .... 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

    I.   The District Court Properly Granted Plaintiff-Appellee’s Motion for Summary Judgment..... 17

- A. The Summary Judgment Standard. . . . . 17
- B. The Summary Judgment Standard for a Facial Challenge Brought under the First Amendment. . . . . 19
- C. The District Court Applied the Appropriate Summary Judgment Standard. . . . . 22
  - 1. Facial Challenges are Particularly Appropriate for a Court’s Determination under Rule 56. . . . . 22
  - 2. The District Court Properly Considered the Appropriate Facts in Granting Plaintiff-Appellee Summary Judgment.. . . . 23
  - 3. The District Court Did Not Convert Plaintiff’s Facial Challenge into an As-Applied Challenge for the Purposes of Summary Judgment... . . . . 26
- D. The District Court Correctly Analyzed Plaintiff-Appellee’s Facial Challenge to the Ban under Established First Amendment Precedent. . . . . 28
  - 1. The First Amendment Applies Here Because, in Addition to Speech, the First Amendment also Protects the Right to Receive Information.. . . . 29
  - 2. The District Court Correctly Held that a Public Library is a Designated Public Forum. . . . . 31
  - 3. The District Court Properly Held that the Regulation Does Not Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny. . . . . 32
    - a. The District Court did not Find that the Right to Enter a Public Library is a Fundamental Right. . 33

b.	The District Court did not Err in Applying Heightened Scrutiny Because the Ban Directly Affects Speech. . . . .	34
c.	The District Court did not Err in Requiring Defendant-Appellant to Set Forth Its Interest in Keeping Sex Offenders Out of Libraries Because the Government has the Burden of Proof. . . . .	38
d.	The District Court Did Not Err in Entertaining Facts About Alternative Sources of Information in Albuquerque When Considering Plaintiff-Appellee’s Motion for Summary Judgment. . . .	40
E.	The District Court Properly Concluded that the Ban Violated the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment...	46
II.	The District Court Properly Denied Defendant-Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss... . . . .	48
A.	The Lower Court did not Ignore the Presumption of Constitutionality... . . . .	49
B.	The District Court Recognized the Dangers Associated with Registered Sex Offenders Despite Defendant-Appellant’s Protests. . . . .	51
C.	The Lower Court did not Improperly Rely on any Case in Denying Defendant-Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss... . . . .	54
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32. . . . .	55
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION... . . . .	56
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. .... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	30
<i>Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C.</i> , 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	43
<i>American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Giani</i> , 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19, 21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	35
<i>Armstrong v. Dist. of Columbia Pub. Library</i> , 154 F. Supp.2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001). . . . .	13, 30, 34, 50
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009). . . . .	51
<i>Bacchus Industries, Inc. v. Arvin Industries, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 887 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	17
<i>Beckerman v. Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007). . . . .	11, 48, 51, 54
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . .	18, 19, 39, 44
<i>Centennial Ins. Co. v. Ryder Truck Rental, Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 1998)...	26

*Citizens for Peace in Space v. City of Colorado Springs*, 477 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . . 39

*Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence*, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).. . . . . 35

*Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985). . . . . 52

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985).. . . . . 29

*Dias v. City and County of Denver*, 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).. . . . . 19, 21

*DiMa Corp. v. The Town of Hallie, Wi.*, 60 F. Supp. 2d 918 (W.D. Wis. 1998) . . . . . 42

*DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie*, 185 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 42

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.*, 504 U.S. 451 (1992). . . . . 18

*Edwards v. Valdez*, 789 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1986). . . . . 46

*Faustin v. City and County of Denver*, 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005). . . . . 20

*Goetz v. Glickman*, 149 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 46

*Golan v. Holder*, 611 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Colo. 2009) . . . . . 43

*Grant v. Meyer*, 828 F.2d 1446 (10th Cir. 1987) . . . . . 21

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).. . . . . 30

*Hawkins v. City & County of Denver*, 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999).. . . . . 31, 34

*Heffron v. International Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness*, 452 U.S. 640 (1981).. . . . . 23

*Heideman v. South Salt Lake City*, 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003). . . . . 42, 45



*Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson*, 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 47

*Hinton v. Devine*, 633 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Pa. 1986) . . . . . 24, 44

*Hobbs v. County of Westchester*, 397 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . . 37, 38

*Horton v. City of Houston, Tex.*, 179 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . . 43

*In re American Ready Mix, Inc.*, 14 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1994). . . . . 23

*In re Durability Inc.*, 212 F.3d 551 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 25

*Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*, 505 U.S. 672 (1992). . . . . 31

*Kreimer v. Bureau of Police for the Town of Morristown*, 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir.1992). . . . . 7, 13, 30, 31, 34, 36, 50

*Lamont v. Postmaster General*, 381 U.S. 301 (1965) . . . . . 29, 54

*Little v. Liquid Air Corp.*, 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . . 25

*Lopez v. LeMaster*, 172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999).. . . . . 18, 39, 44

*Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio*, 319 U.S. 141 (1943).. . . . . 29, 34, 50, 54

*Mesa v. White*, 197 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 1999). . . . . 29

*Miller v. Northwest Region Library Bd.*, 348 F.Supp.2d 563 (M.D.N.C. 2004). . . . . 31

*Neinast v. Bd. Of Trustees of Columbus Metro. Library*, 346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003). . . . . 7, 13, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 50

*Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego*, 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).. . . . . 20

*Open Homes v. Orange County*, 325 F. Supp.2d 1349 (M.D.Fla. 2004) . . . . . 52

*Panis v. Mission Hills Bank N.A.*, 60 F.3d 1486 (10th Cir. 1995) .. . . . 19

*Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)... 31, 32

*PETA v. Rasmussen*, 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002). . . . . 35

*Porter v. Bowen*, 496 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 42

*Preferred Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*, 754 F.2d 1396  
(9th Cir. 1985). . . . . 42

*Providence Journal Co. v. City of Newport*, 665 F.Supp. 107 (D.R.I.1987) . . . . 30

*PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman*, 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 23

*Sanitation and Recycling Industry, Inc. v. City of New York*, 928 F.Supp. 407  
(S.D.N.Y. 1996). . . . . 27

*Schad v. Mount Ephraim*, 452 U.S. 61 (1981). . . . . 25

*Shero v. City of Grove, Oklahoma*, 510 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . . 34, 35

*South Lyme Property Owners Ass’n., Inc. v. Town of Old Lyme*, 539 F.Supp.2d  
524 (D.Conn. 2008). . . . . 27

*Sports Unlimited, Inc. v. Lankford Enterprises, Inc.*, 275 F.3d 996  
(10th Cir. 2002.. . . . 18

*Standley v. Town of Woodfin*, 661 S.E.2d 728 (2008). . . . . 52, 53

*Stanley v. Georgia*, 394 U.S. 557 (1969). . . . . 29, 30, 46, 54

*Summum v. City of Ogden*, 297 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2002). . . . . 35

*Sund v. City of Wichita Falls*, 121 F.Supp.2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000). . . . . 8

*Turner Broad Sys. Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . . 39, 42

*U.S. v. O’Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . . 41

*Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.*, 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004). . . . . 25

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Maleng*, 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004) . . . . . 43

*Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) . . . . . 47

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989). . . . . 32, 35, 36, 37, 42

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) . . . . . 21, 22, 44

*Wells v. City & County of Denver*, 257 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2001). . . . . 29

*Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.*, 427 U.S. 50 (1976). . . . . 23

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . 5

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b). . . . . 51

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . . 6, 17, 48, 49, 53

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56. . . . . 10, 15, 16, 22, 49

Rule 56(e). . . . . 18

**Case No. 10-2102**
